plants from other biological assets. Bearer plants are solely used to grow produce over their productive
lives and are seen to be similar to an item of machinery. They will therefore now be accounted for under
AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment.

The Group’s wine grape vines, almond trees and macadamia trees qualify as bearer plants under the new
definition in AASB 141 Agriculture. As required under the standards, the change in accounting policy has
been applied retrospectively to the earliest period presented in the financial statements. As a
consequence, the vines and trees were classified to property, plant and equipment effective 1 July 2015
and prior year financial statement balances restated with the fair value at 1 July 2015 adopted as the cost
base of the asset.

The bearer plants continue to be measured at fair value, any increase in the carrying amount above cost
is recognised in asset revaluation reserve, and any decrease in the carrying amount below cost is
recognised in profit and loss. The financial effect of this change is shown in the table below.

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive income (extract)

As originally
stated Restated

For the year ended Increase/
(Decrease)

For the year
ended

30 June 30 June
2016 2016
$'000 $'000 $'000

Change in fair value of biological assets 26,495 (35,524) (9,029)
Net profit before income tax 35,963 (35,524) 439
Income tax (expense)/benefit (1,175) 253 (922)
Net profit after income tax 34,788 (35,271) (483)
Other comprehensive income (14) 35,271 35,257
Total comprehensive income 34,774 - 34,774
Earnings per unit (cents) 22.46 (22.77) (0.31)

RURAL FUNDS GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2017  |  57

R
ur

al
 F

un
ds

 G
ro

up

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

30

 J
un

e
20

17

2
Su

m
m

ar
y

of
 s

ig
ni

fic
an

t a
cc

ou
nt

in
g

po
lic

ie
s

(c
on

tin
ue

d)

Pl
an

t a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t -

 b
ea

re
r p

la
nt

s
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

Th
e

ef
fe

ct
 o

f t
hi

s
ch

an
ge

 o
n

th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

 is
 s

ho
w

n
in

 th
e

ex
tra

ct
 fr

om
 th

e
st

at
em

en
t o

f f
in

an
ci

al
 p

os
iti

on
 b

el
ow